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International Information Programs 

Resource Summary 
($ in thousands) 

 

Appropriations FY 2011 Actual FY 2012 
Estimate 

FY 2013 
Request 

Increase / 
Decrease 

American Positions 290 286 276 (10) 

Funds 99,756 117,234 137,120 19,886 

 
Program Description 
 
The Bureau of International Information Programs (IIP) is the State Department’s public diplomacy (PD) 
communication bureau, leading the Department’s support for U.S. embassy PD efforts and engagement 
with overseas audiences.  IIP creates and supports the ways and places for the U.S. to have sustained 
conversations with foreign audiences, provides the products that enable our posts to have those 
conversations, and manages the infrastructure to support it all. IIP programs engage international 
audiences in sustained, meaningful interaction on the full spectrum of U.S. policy objectives. 
 
IIP’s top operational priorities are to: 1) partner with posts to develop communication programs that 
address local and global strategic goals in a timely and locally relevant manner; 2) identify, build and 
maintain audiences through research, evaluation and post input; 3) develop focused and engaging content 
to support current policy priorities; 4) use effective platforms to engage  audiences where they are and in 
their own languages; 5) operate efficiently; and 6) instill a culture of innovation in the organization that 
applies to work processes as well as products. 
 
IIP is rebalancing resources to match Department priorities.  IIP recently conducted a business review, 
which guided a realignment of IIP mandates and functions to ensure that the work of this bureau is: 1) 
focused on the Administration’s top foreign policy priorities; 2) geared to implement the conclusions of 
the QDDR and Public Diplomacy Strategic Framework; 3) making efficient use of available resources; 
and 4) taking full advantage of today’s 21st Century international communication environment. 
 
Current IIP initiatives reflect the new emphasis on efficient use of resources: 
 

• IIP’s Facebook fan base of four million, achieved during a three-month campaign, provides a 
wealth of information on messaging, engagement, and cost-efficient marketing for nearly every 
country in the world.  The Facebook page now rivals and exceeds top pages in audience 
engagement.   

• IIP's embrace of integrated connective technology for online discussion forums is allowing PD to 
transcend geographic, physical, security, and cultural barriers.  Innovative uses of the new 
conferencing technologies are opening these programs to new audiences with more flexible 
formats. 

• IIP has been finding new cost savings through digital content partnerships that marry American 
business, civil society, and philanthropic resources with the Department’s global public 
diplomacy initiatives.  Two examples: 

o In late 2011, IIP and ECA deployed 6,000 Amazon Kindle e-readers centrally loaded 
with tailored content, to over 700 global American spaces and more than a dozen selected 
English Access Micro-scholarship program classrooms through a partnership with 
Amazon.com.   



D&CP – INTERNATIONAL INFORMATION PROGRAMS 
 

326 

o IIP partners with American video producers for products to be available in nearly 200 
countries at over 1,000 embassies, consulates, and American Spaces, which include 
American Centers, American Corners, and Bi-National Centers.  
 

• IIP maintains the platforms for 450+ Department and overseas mission websites through the 
Content Management System (CMS).  This efficient approach allows content delivery to be 
routed around slow or disabled Internet paths and provides protection against denial of service 
attacks, and close-to-the-user caching of content.  It gives the Department a 24/7 stable, resilient, 
and world-wide platform for delivering content to its target audience. 

• A thematic planning calendar guides preparation of public diplomacy packages for post 
programming that align PD to international events and priority themes:  democracy and civil 
society; all about America; economic growth and development, and energy, environment, science 
and technology. 

 
Performance 
 
"Positive change" reflects a tangible, measurable action taken by a key audience to directly apply 
knowledge gained from a public diplomacy activity. The measure, taken every other year, assesses the 
statistical significance of intended positive behavior change among key foreign publics as a result of the 
long term impact of public diplomacy activities to engage, inform and influence those publics. “Positive 
change" tracks behavioral change and the application of knowledge gained from public diplomacy 
activities to local foreign institutions, community groups, government, or civil society organizations by 
the recipients and beneficiaries of public diplomacy programs. 
 

Strategic Goal 6: Advance U.S. interests and universal values through public diplomacy and programs that 
connect the United States and Americans to the world 

Active Performance 
Indicator 

Initiation or implementation of positive change in local organizations or communities by 
IIP foreign audiences as measured by the percentage of IIP program participants 
surveyed who responded that they applied knowledge gained from the program to 
improve their local organization or community. 

Prior Year Results and Ratings FY 2011 Planned Targets 

FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 Target Result and 
Rating 

FY 2012 FY 2013 

32% 
[Baseline] 

 
 
 

Biennial 
data 

collection 
 
 
 

54% 
Revised 
baseline 

 
 

New 
Indicator, 
No Rating 

Biennial 
data 

collection 
 
 
 

56% Data 
Expected 

March 
2012 

 
Data Not 

Yet 
Available,  
No Rating 

Biennial 
data 

57% 

Impact TBD 

Methodology Data is obtained biennially through an in-person or over the phone survey with participation of 
Public Diplomacy programs, products, and activities.  Data is obtained through focus groups. 
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Data Source and 
Quality 

The FY 2009 Public Diplomacy Impact (PDI) study uses rigorous statistical methods and tests 
to ensure data credibility and validity and established measurement properties through a 
number of factors, including consistency analyses, item-total correlations, and factor analyses. 
The Data Quality Assessment revealed no significant data limitations. 

 
 
The Bureau of International Information Programs transforms U.S. policies into information products 
tailored to engage and persuade critically important international audiences. This indicator measures the 
impact on intended target audiences who consume those products. 
 

Strategic Goal 6: Advance U.S. interests and universal values through public diplomacy and programs that 
connect the United States and Americans to the world 

Active Performance 
Indicator 

Percent of foreign audiences with a better understanding of U.S. policy, society and 
values after exposed to International Information Programs, products, and activities. 

Prior Year Results and Ratings FY 2011 Planned Targets 

FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 Target Result and 
Rating 

FY 2012 FY 2013 

83% 
[Baseline] 

 
 
 

N/A 
 
 
 

55% 
Revised 
baseline. 

 
◄ 

On Target 

Biennial 
data 

collection 
 
 
 

57% Data 
Expected 

March 
2012 

 
Data Not 

Yet 
Available,  
No Rating 

Biennial 
data 

56% 

Impact TBD 

Methodology 
Data is obtained biennially through an in-person or over the phone survey with participants of 
Public Diplomacy programs, products, and activities.  Data is also obtained through focus 
groups. 

Data Source and 
Quality 

The FY 2009 Public Diplomacy Impact (PDI) study uses rigorous statistical methods and tests 
to ensure data credibility and validity and established measurement properties through a 
number of factors, including consistency analyses, item-total correlations, and factor analyses. 
The Data Quality Assessment revealed no significant data limitations. 

 
 
Justification of Request 
 
The FY 2013 Request of $137.1 million for the Bureau of International Information Programs includes 
276 positions and a net increase of $19.9 million over the FY 2012 Estimate to enhance and support 
American Spaces and maintain current services.  The request also provides for continued support of the 
Center for Strategic Counterterrorism Communications (CSCC), and the Special Representative for 
Muslim Countries (SRMC). 
 
Current Services: $2,016,000  
A net increase of $2 million is included, supporting current services adjustments for COLA, Domestic 
and Overseas Price  Inflation, and Locally Engaged Staff Increases. 
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 Program Increases: $19,020,000   
A net increase of $15 million to support American Spaces (American Centers, American Corners, and Bi-
national Centers) around the world.  At present, there are over 700 American Spaces that serve as key 
points of contact for Americans to engage with local populations, particularly youth.  These spaces have 
evolved over time and are critical to public diplomacy efforts.  In many cases, they represent the only 
access point for outreach.  The additional $4 million will provide additional funding for youth 
engagement in Near Eastern and South and Central Asian Affairs, moving resources to critical priorities 
in these countries.  Additionally, to ensure that we have the necessary resources to address high priority 
initiatives, such as the re-vitalization of overseas American Spaces, we will have to reduce lower priority 
programs.  IIP is cognizant of the need to ensure all resources are deployed in line with current priorities. 
Therefore, to accommodate the FY 2013 resource level, lower priority initiatives will be downscaled and 
efficiencies achieved through the elimination of such programs as the Democracy Video Challenge and 
the reduction of use of library databases. 
 
Staff Reduction: ($1,150,000) 
IIP will eliminate 10 positions through attrition by FY 2013.  These positions have been transferred to the 
Office of the Secretary in keeping with the results of the public diplomacy domestic position review to 
align resources with actual public diplomacy positions. 
 

Resource Summary 
 
 
 Positions Funds ($ in thousands) 
 American  Pos Bureau American Funds 
 CS FS Dom Overseas FSN Total Managed Salaries Total 
FY 2011 Actual 236 31 23 0 290 70,727 29,029 99,756 

FY 2012 Estimate 231 32 23 0 286 83,771 33,463 117,234 

FY 2013 Built-in Changes 

Administrative Savings 0 0 0 0 0 (422) 0 (422) 

American COLA 0 0 0 0 0 13 146 159 

Domestic Inflation 0 0 0 0 0 1,026 0 1,026 

Locally-Engaged Staff Step 
Increases 0 0 0 0 0 13 0 13 

Overseas Price Inflation 0 0 0 0 0 1,240 0 1,240 

Total Built-in Changes 0 0 0 0 0 1,870 146 2,016 

FY 2013 Current Services 231 32 23 0 286 85,641 33,609 119,250 

FY 2013 Program Changes 

PD Strategic Realignment (10) 0 0 0 (10) 19,020 (1,150) 17,870 

Total Program Changes (10) 0 0 0 (10) 19,020 (1,150) 17,870 

FY 2013 Request 221 32 23 0 276 104,661 32,459 137,120 
 
 



D&CP – INTERNATIONAL INFORMATION PROGRAMS 
 

329 

Staff by Program Activity 
(positions) 

 

Bureau of International Information Programs FY 2011 
Actual 

FY 2012 
Estimate 

FY 2013 
Request 

Increase / 
Decrease 

Public Diplomacy 290 286 276 (10) 

Total 290 286 276 (10) 
 

 
Funds by Program Activity 

($ in thousands) 
 

Bureau of International Information Programs FY 2011 
Actual 

FY 2012 
Estimate 

FY 2013 
Request 

Increase / 
Decrease 

Public Diplomacy 99,756 117,234 137,120 19,886 

Total 99,756 117,234 137,120 19,886 
 

 
Program Activities 

 
 
 Positions Funds ($ in thousands) 
 American  Pos Bureau American Funds 

Department Of State Domestic Overseas FSN Total Managed Salaries Total 
Public Diplomacy 253 23 0 276 104,661 32,459 137,120 

Public Diplomacy - Program Costs 253 23 0 276 104,661 32,459 137,120 

Total 253 23 0 276 104,661 32,459 137,120 
 

 
Staff by Domestic Organization Unit 

(positions) 
 

Bureau of International Information Programs FY 2011 
Actual 

FY 2012 
Estimate 

FY 2013 
Request 

Increase / 
Decrease 

Content Development 55 55 52 (3) 

Content Support Services 70 53 51 (2) 

Executive Direction 53 70 68 (2) 

Platform Management 21 21 21 0 

Public Diplomacy 3 0 0 0 

Public Diplomacy - Overseas 2 2 2 0 

Regional Coordination and American Spaces 65 64 61 (3) 

Total 269 265 255 (10) 
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Funds by Domestic Organization Unit 

($ in thousands) 
 

Bureau of International Information Programs FY 2011 
Actual 

FY 2012 
Estimate 

FY 2013 
Request 

Increase / 
Decrease 

Center for Strategic Counterterrorism Communications 6,817 5,021 5,159 138 

Content Development 10,642 11,990 11,829 (161) 

Content Support Services 26,387 23,860 21,647 (2,213) 

Executive Direction 18,288 18,663 17,454 (1,209) 

Platform Management 7,628 7,586 7,739 153 

Public Diplomacy 12,777 19,465 27,152 7,687 

Regional Coordination and American Spaces 12,061 25,201 40,611 15,410 

Special Representative for Muslim Communities 371 345 355 10 

Total 94,971 112,131 131,946 19,815 
 

 
Staff by Post 

(positions) 
 

Bureau of International FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 Increase/ 

Information Programs  Actual Estimate Request Decrease 

(IIP) Amer FSN Total Amer FSN Total Amer FSN Total Amer FSN Total 
Argentina, Buenos Aires 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 

Austria, Vienna 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 

Brazil, Brasilia 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 

China, Beijing 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 

Egypt, Cairo 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 

Germany, Berlin 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 

Ghana, Accra 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 

India, New Delhi 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 

Indonesia, Jakarta 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 

Italy, Rome 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 

Japan, Tokyo 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 

Kazakhstan, Astana 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 

Kenya, Nairobi 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 

Mexico, Mexico City 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 

Poland, Warsaw 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 

Russia, Moscow 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 

Senegal, Dakar 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 

Serbia, Belgrade 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 
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Bureau of International FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 Increase/ 
Information Programs  Actual Estimate Request Decrease 

(IIP) Amer FSN Total Amer FSN Total Amer FSN Total Amer FSN Total 
South Africa, Pretoria 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 

Thailand, Bangkok 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 

United Arab Emirates, Abu 
Dhabi 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 

Total 21 0 21 21 0 21 21 0 21 0 0 0 
 

Funds by Post 
($ in thousands) 

 

Bureau of International Information Programs FY 2011 
Actual 

FY 2012 
Estimate 

FY 2013 
Request 

Increase / 
Decrease 

Argentina, Buenos Aires 234 234 236 2 

Austria, Vienna 753 758 787 29 

Brazil, Brasilia 135 135 135 0 

China, Beijing 219 219 221 2 

Egypt, Cairo 190 190 192 2 

Germany, Berlin 199 199 201 2 

Ghana, Accra 235 235 237 2 

India, New Delhi 199 199 201 2 

Indonesia, Jakarta 169 169 170 1 

Italy, Rome 235 235 237 2 

Japan, Tokyo 282 282 286 4 

Kazakhstan, Astana 250 250 253 3 

Kenya, Nairobi 281 281 284 3 

Mexico, Mexico City 162 162 163 1 

Poland, Warsaw 256 256 259 3 

Russia, Moscow 47 184 185 1 

Rwanda, Kigali 0 176 178 2 

Senegal, Dakar 208 208 210 2 

Serbia, Belgrade 146 146 147 1 

South Africa, Pretoria 219 219 221 2 

Thailand, Bangkok 209 209 211 2 

United Arab Emirates, Abu Dhabi 157 157 160 3 

Total 4,785 5,103 5,174 71 
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Funds by Object Class 

($ in thousands) 
 

Bureau of International Information Programs FY 2011 
Actual 

FY 2012 
Estimate 

FY 2013 
Request 

Increase / 
Decrease 

1100 Personnel Compensation 21,202 24,411 23,722 (689) 

1200 Personnel Benefits 9,248 10,986 10,683 (303) 

2100 Travel & Trans of Persons 1,962 1,623 1,230 (393) 

2200 Transportation of Things 5 4 4 0 

2300 Rents, Comm & Utilities 3,801 2,562 2,638 76 

2400 Printing & Reproduction 131 94 75 (19) 

2500 Other Services 55,923 67,408 87,652 20,244 

2600 Supplies and Materials 1,196 846 676 (170) 

3100 Personal Property 2,726 2,700 2,781 81 

4100 Grants, Subsidies & Contributions 3,562 6,600 7,659 1,059 

Total 99,756 117,234 137,120 19,886 
 
 

 
 


